
Civil Contractors Federation 
Scheduled Qld Branch Election E2013/187 

Declaration of Results for Contested Offices 

Below are the results of the election for the following offices, conducted in accordance with the 
provisions of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the 
organisation. 

Queensland Branch 

Total number of names on the roll of voters 
Ballot papers issued 
Replacement ballot papers issued 
Total Ballot Papers Issued 
Ballot papers I envelopes returned for scrutiny 
Less ballot papers I envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny 
Adjusting balance 
Total Ballot Papers Admitted to Scrutiny 
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued 
Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail 
Ballot papers not returned 

Branch Board Member (9) 

Candidates 

GOODWIN, Mark Robert 
SILEC, Martin 
PANIZZA, Mark J 
CASSELL, Phillip 
COGILL, Terence Robert 
KENDALL, Peter 
NYHOL T, Richard 
MCILWAIN, Timothy Steven 
KUYPERS, Marc 
CLARK, John Peter 

Exhausted Votes 
Loss/Gain by Fraction 
Total votes 
Formal ballot papers 
Informal ballot papers 

First Preference Votes 

8 
1 
2 
7 
4 
5 
3 
2 
2 
4 

38 
38 
4 

173 
173 

1 
174 
43 

1 
0 

42 
24 

0 
131 

Votes 

8 
1 
2 
7 
4 
5 
3 
2 
2 
4 

0 
0 

38 
38 
4 

I declare Phillip Cassell, John Peter Clark, Terence Robert Cogill, Mark Robert Goodwin, 
Peter Kendall , Marc Kuypers , Timothy Steven Mcilwain , Richard Nyholt and Mark J Panizza 
elected. 

~~-
Mark Townsend 
Returning Officer 
Australian Electoral Commission 

4 September 2013 
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Civil Contractors Federation 

Scheduled Qld Branch Election • E2013/187 

Declaration of Results for Uncontested Offices 

Below are the results of the election for the following offices, conducted in accordance with the 
provisions of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation. 

Queensland Branch 

Branch President 

Candidates 

LONG, Damian 

Branch Vice-President 

Candidates 

TURNER, Gavin 

Branch Honorary Treasurer 

Candidates 

LYNCH, Terry 

National Board Member 

Candidates 

KENDALL, Peter Thomas 

Alternate National Board Member 

Candidates 

TURNER, Gavin 

As the number of nominations accepted did not exceed the number of positions to be filled, I 
declare the above candidates elected. 

Mark Townsend 
Returning Officer 

13 August 2013 
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'Australian Electoral Commission 

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 

POST ELECTION REPORT 

Civil Contractors Federation 

Queensland Branch Elections 

ELECTION/5 COVERED IN THIS REPORT 

Election Decision No/s: E20131187 

RULES 

~EC 

Rules used for the election: 267V: Incorporates alterations of 21312011 [ R2010/129] 

Rules difficult to apply/interpret: 
Model Rule reference (if any): 

ROLL OF VOTERS 

None 
N/A 

List supplied by the CCF- Qld Branch on 17 July 2013- 173 eligible members. 

IRREGULARITIES 

Details of written allegations of irregularities and action taken by AEC: Nil 
Other irregularities identified, and action taken: Nil 

ATTACHMENTS 

Declaration of Results tor Uncontested Offices - dated 13 August 2013 
Declaration of Results for Contested Offices - dated 4 September 2013 

Mark Townsend 
Returning Officer 

f September 2013 
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[2013] FWCD 3614 

DECISION 

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 
s.189—Arrangement for conduct of an election 

Civil Contractors Federation  
(E2013/187) 

CHRIS ENRIGHT MELBOURNE, 7 JUNE 2013 

Arrangement for conduct of election. 
 

[1] On 21 May and 5 June 2013 the Civil Contractors Federation - Queensland Branch 

lodged with the Fair Work Commission the prescribed information in relation to an election 

for the following offices: 

 

Branch President 

Branch Vice-President 

Branch Honorary Treasurer 

Branch Board Members (9) 

National Board Member 

Alternate National Board Member 

 

[2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held under 

the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the Fair Work (Registered 

Organisations) Act 2009, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the 

Australian Electoral Commission. 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

DELEGATE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER 

FAIR WORK COMMISSION 
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4 June 2013 

 

 

The General Manager 

Fair Work Australia 

GPO Box 1994 

Melbourne VIC 3001 
 

Via Email:   larry.powell@fwc.gov.au 

 

 

RE: AMENDMENT TO LODGEMENT OF PRESCRIBED 

INFORMATION IN RELATION TO AN ELECTION FOR OFFICE 

IN AN ORGANISATION 

 

Further to my letter to you of 21 May 2013, I need to amend prior lodgement of 

prescribed information due to an administrative error.     

 

Under Branch Board [Rule 43 and 50], the correct number of Branch Board 

Members should have read 9 as opposed to the number of 8 that was advised. 

 

My apologies for any confusion this error may have caused. 

 

Would you kindly make the necessary arrangements for the conduct of the election 

by the AEC.  

 

 
 

Signed: 

 

Name:  Damian Long 

 

Queensland Branch President 

 

Date:    4 June 2013 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

21 May 2013 

 

 

The General Manager 

Fair Work Australia 

GPO Box 1994 

Melbourne VIC 3001 

 

Via Email:   orgs@fwa.gov.au  

 

 

RE: LODGEMENT OF PRESCRIBED INFORMATION IN RELATION TO AN 

ELECTION FOR OFFICE IN AN ORGANISATION 

 

Pursuant to Section 189 of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009, I hereby lodge with 

Fair Work Australia, the “prescribed information” specified in Regulation 138 of the Fair Work 

(Registered Organisation) Regulations 2009 in relation to the Civil Contractors Federation 

(Queensland) election to be conducted by the AEC: 

 

Prescribed information  

 

(a) the name of each office or position for which an election is required; 

  

Branch Board [Rule 43 and 50] 

(i) Branch President  (1) 

(ii) Branch Vice President  (1) 

(iii) Branch  Honorary Treasurer (1) 

(iv) Branch Board Member (8) 

National Board of the Federation [Rule 25 and Rule 29] 

(v) National Board Member (1) 

(vi) Alternate National Board Member (1) 

 

(b) the reason for the election is that: 

 

The terms of office are due to expire in the normal course of events under 

the rules of the organisation. 

 

mailto:orgs@fwa.gov.au


 

 

 

(c) if more than one of the offices or positions for which an 

election is required has the same name, and the number 

of offices or positions can, under the rules of the relevant 

organisation or branch, be determined before the 

prescribed day - the number of those offices or positions; 

 

(i) Branch Board Member (8) 

[see Rule 43] 

 

(d) if the electorate comprises only members of a branch, 

section or other division of an organisation - the name of 

the branch, section or division; 

 
Members of the Civil Contractors Federation Queensland 

 

 

(e) the date and time of the beginning and end of the period 

in which nominations of candidates will be called for or 

may be made under the rules of the organisation or 

branch in relation to the election; 

 

(i) Nominations shall be called for not less than fifty days 

in advance of the date fixed for the Branch Annual 

General Meeting [see Rule 29(c) and Rule 50(b)(i)] 

 

NB.  The date fixed for the Annual General Meeting of the 

Branch is 12 September 2013, therefore nominations must 

be called prior to 23 July 2013. 

 

(ii) The closing date for nominations shall be not less than 

thirty days before the date of the Branch Annual 

General Meeting. [see Rule 29(d) and Rule 50(b)(i)] 

 

NB. The proposed date for the Branch Annual General 

Meeting is 12 September 2013, therefore the closing date 

for nominations is 12 August 2013. 

 

(f) the day provided for in the rules of the organisation as 

the day on which the roll of voters is to be closed; 

 

 The roll of voters for any ballot shall close 7 days before the 

day on which nominations for the election open [see Rule 28]. 

 
NB. As the date fixed for the Annual General Meeting of the 

Branch is 12 September 2013, and nominations open on 23 July 

2013, the roll of voters is to be closed on 16 July 2013.  

  



 

(g) the kind of voting system to be used in the conduct of the 

election is: 

 

A direct voting system [see Rule 29(g)(iii) and Rule 50(f)(iii)] 

 

 

Would you kindly make the necessary arrangements for the conduct of the election 

by the AEC.  

 

 
 

Signed: 

 

Name:  Damian Long 

 

Queensland Branch President 

 

Date:    21 May 2013 




