### Civil Contractors Federation Scheduled Qld Branch Election E2013/187

## **Declaration of Results for Contested Offices**

Below are the results of the election for the following offices, conducted in accordance with the provisions of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009* and the rules of the organisation.

#### **Queensland Branch**

Total number of names on the roll of voters	173
Ballot papers issued	173
Replacement ballot papers issued	1
Total Ballot Papers Issued	174
Ballot papers / envelopes returned for scrutiny	43
Less ballot papers / envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny	1
Adjusting balance	0
Total Ballot Papers Admitted to Scrutiny	42
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued	24
Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail	0
Ballot papers not returned	131

#### **Branch Board Member (9)**

<u>Candidates</u>	First Preference Votes	<u>Votes</u>
GOODWIN, Mark Robert	8	8
SILEC, Martin	1	1
PANIZZA, Mark J	2	2
CASSELL, Phillip	7	7
COGILL, Terence Robert	4	4
KENDALL, Peter	5	5
NYHOLT, Richard	3	3
MCILWAIN, Timothy Steven	2	2
KUYPERS, Marc	2	2
CLARK, John Peter	4	4
Exhausted Votes		0
Loss/Gain by Fraction		0
Total votes	38	38
Formal ballot papers Informal ballot papers	38 4	38 4
initial ballot papers	4	

I declare Phillip Cassell , John Peter Clark , Terence Robert Cogill , Mark Robert Goodwin , Peter Kendall , Marc Kuypers , Timothy Steven McIlwain , Richard Nyholt and Mark J Panizza elected.

in

Mark Townsend Returning Officer Australian Electoral Commission

4 September 2013

Report Printed: 4 September 2013

Page 1 of 1



# **Civil Contractors Federation**

# Scheduled Qld Branch Election - E2013/187

## **Declaration of Results for Uncontested Offices**

Below are the results of the election for the following offices, conducted in accordance with the provisions of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009* and the rules of the organisation.

#### **Queensland Branch**

**Branch President** 

Candidates

LONG, Damian

#### **Branch Vice-President**

<u>Candidates</u> TURNER, Gavin

#### **Branch Honorary Treasurer**

Candidates LYNCH, Terry

#### National Board Member

Candidates KENDALL, Peter Thomas

#### Alternate National Board Member

<u>Candidates</u> TURNER, Gavin

As the number of nominations accepted did not exceed the number of positions to be filled, I declare the above candidates elected.

MIL

Mark Townsend Returning Officer

13 August 2013

Page 1 of 1



# Australian Electoral Commission AEC

# Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 POST ELECTION REPORT

### **Civil Contractors Federation**

## **Queensland Branch Elections**

#### **ELECTION/S COVERED IN THIS REPORT**

Election Decision No/s:	E2013/187
RULES	
Rules used for the election:	267V: Incorporates alterations of 2/3/2011 [R2010/129]
Rules difficult to apply/interpret: Model Rule reference (if any):	None N/A

#### **ROLL OF VOTERS**

List supplied by the CCF - Qld Branch on 17 July 2013 - 173 eligible members.

#### **IRREGULARITIES**

Details of written allegations of irregularities and action taken by AEC: *Nil* Other irregularities identified, and action taken: *Nil* 

#### **ATTACHMENTS**

Declaration of Results for Uncontested Offices - dated 13 August 2013 Declaration of Results for Contested Offices - dated 4 September 2013

MI

Mark Townsend Returning Officer

# September 2013



FAIR WORK Commission

# DECISION

*Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009* s.189—Arrangement for conduct of an election

### **Civil Contractors Federation**

(E2013/187)

#### CHRIS ENRIGHT

MELBOURNE, 7 JUNE 2013

Arrangement for conduct of election.

[1] On 21 May and 5 June 2013 the Civil Contractors Federation - Queensland Branch lodged with the Fair Work Commission the prescribed information in relation to an election for the following offices:

Branch President Branch Vice-President Branch Honorary Treasurer Branch Board Members (9) National Board Member Alternate National Board Member

[2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission.



#### DELEGATE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER FAIR WORK COMMISSION

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer

<Price code A, PR537614>



CCF QUEENSLAND BRANCH ABN 24 778 482 952

> II Hi-Tech Court Eight Mile Plains QLD 4113

P (07) 3360 7933 F (07) 3360 7944 E ccfqld@civilcontractors.com www.civilcontractors.com

4 June 2013

The General Manager Fair Work Australia GPO Box 1994 Melbourne VIC 3001

Via Email: larry.powell@fwc.gov.au

#### RE: AMENDMENT TO LODGEMENT OF PRESCRIBED INFORMATION IN RELATION TO AN ELECTION FOR OFFICE IN AN ORGANISATION

Further to my letter to you of 21 May 2013, I need to amend prior lodgement of prescribed information due to an administrative error.

Under Branch Board [Rule 43 and 50], the correct number of Branch Board Members should have read 9 as opposed to the number of 8 that was advised.

My apologies for any confusion this error may have caused.

Would you kindly make the necessary arrangements for the conduct of the election by the AEC.

Signed:

Name: Damian Long

**Queensland Branch President** 

Date: 4 June 2013

OFFICES IN New South Wales, Victoria, Queensland, South Australia, Western Australia, Tasmania, Northern Territory, Australian Capital Territory.

Constructing Australia's Infrastructure



II Hi-Tech Court Eight Mile Plains QLD 4113

P (07) 3360 7933 F (07) 3360 7944 E ccfqld@civilcontractors.com www.civilcontractors.com



21 May 2013

The General Manager Fair Work Australia GPO Box 1994 Melbourne VIC 3001

Via Email: orgs@fwa.gov.au

# RE: LODGEMENT OF PRESCRIBED INFORMATION IN RELATION TO AN ELECTION FOR OFFICE IN AN ORGANISATION

Pursuant to Section 189 of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009, I hereby lodge with Fair Work Australia, the "prescribed information" specified in Regulation 138 of the Fair Work (Registered Organisation) Regulations 2009 in relation to the Civil Contractors Federation (Queensland) election to be conducted by the AEC:

#### **Prescribed information**

(a) the name of each office or position for which an election is required;

Branch Board [Rule 43 and 50]

- (i) Branch President (1)
- (ii) Branch Vice President (1)
- (iii) Branch Honorary Treasurer (1)
- (iv) Branch Board Member (8)

#### National Board of the Federation [Rule 25 and Rule 29]

- (v) National Board Member (1)
- (vi) Alternate National Board Member (1)

#### (b) the reason for the election is that:

The terms of office are due to expire in the normal course of events under the rules of the organisation.

OFFICES IN New South Wales, Victoria, Queensland, South Australia, Western Australia, Tasmania, Northern Territory, Australian Capital Territory.

Constructing Australia's Infrastructure

- (c) if more than one of the offices or positions for which an election is required has the same name, and the number of offices or positions can, under the rules of the relevant organisation or branch, be determined before the prescribed day the number of those offices or positions;
  - (i) Branch Board Member (8)

[see Rule 43]

 (d) if the electorate comprises only members of a branch, section or other division of an organisation - the name of the branch, section or division;

Members of the Civil Contractors Federation Queensland

- (e) the date and time of the beginning and end of the period in which nominations of candidates will be called for or may be made under the rules of the organisation or branch in relation to the election;
  - Nominations shall be called for not less than fifty days in advance of the date fixed for the Branch Annual General Meeting [see Rule 29(c) and Rule 50(b)(i)]

NB. The date fixed for the Annual General Meeting of the Branch is 12 September 2013, therefore nominations must be called prior to 23 July 2013.

 (ii) The closing date for nominations shall be not less than thirty days before the date of the Branch Annual General Meeting. [see Rule 29(d) and Rule 50(b)(i)]

NB. The proposed date for the Branch Annual General Meeting is 12 September 2013, therefore the closing date for nominations is 12 August 2013.

#### (f) the day provided for in the rules of the organisation as the day on which the roll of voters is to be closed;

The roll of voters for any ballot shall close 7 days before the day on which nominations for the election open [see Rule 28].

NB. As the date fixed for the Annual General Meeting of the Branch is 12 September 2013, and nominations open on 23 July 2013, the roll of voters is to be closed on 16 July 2013.

# (g) the kind of voting system to be used in the conduct of the election is:

A direct voting system [see Rule 29(g)(iii) and Rule 50(f)(iii)]

Would you kindly make the necessary arrangements for the conduct of the election by the AEC.

Damin K

Signed:

Name: Damian Long

**Queensland Branch President** 

Date: 21 May 2013